
CITY OF SYLVAN LAKE 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

DECEMBER 14, 2020 

In compliance with the Open Meetings Act, Public Act, MCL 15.263 et seq.., as amended to 
allow the Board to hold meetings electronically: 

A Meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals was held electronically on Monday, December 14, 
2020, opening at 5:40 p.m., with Chairman Menuck presiding over the Pledge of Allegiance. 

Present: Todoroff, Harrop, Menuck, Schulz 
Absent: Kirsbaum 
Excused: 
Also Present: City Manager Martin and Clerk Dryden 
(All members present in Sylvan Lake, Oakland County, Michigan.) 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

Moved by Todoroff, seconded Harrop, to approve the Zoning Board of Appeals Agenda 
for December 14, 2020, as presented. 

Yes: All 
No: None 

MOTION CARRIED 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

Chairman Menuck had corrections for the minutes and will email them to Clerk Dryden. 

VARIANCE REQUEST Z-006-20 

Property: 2495 Pontiac Dr. Parcel: 13-36-376-003 
Petitioner: Bruce & Michelle Smith 
Zoning Ordinance Sections: Section 78-296 – Maximum Lot Coverage 

Section 78-296- Front Yard Setbacks 
Section 78-296-Side Yard Setbacks 
Section 78-296-Total Side Yard Setbacks 
Section 78-609 Minimum Distance Between Homes 
Section 78-296 Maximum Building Height, Number of 
Stories 

In accordance with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance, a Public Hearing was held by the 
Zoning Board of Appeals at the request of the petitioners to consider eight variances from the 
zoning ordinance to construct a new home at 2495 Pontiac Dr. This property is located in the R1 
Residential zoning district. 

All property owners within 300 feet of the parcel in question having been duly notified of the 
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hearing and the hearing published as required by PA 110 of 2006; Chairman Menuck opened 
the hearing. Proof of mailings and required proof of application are in the file. 

Martin explained each variance required. 

Maximum Lot Coverage - Section 78-296. Area, bulk, height, and placement 
requirements Maximum lot coverage shall not exceed 35% of the lot area. 
The lot as platted totals approximately 4,000 square feet in area, allowing total lot coverage of 
1,400 square feet. However, on the lakeside, the actual property extends about 28 feet beyond 
the platted property line to the seawall making the total area of the property approximately 5,472 
square feet, allowing total lot coverage of 1,915 square feet. 

• The proposed lot coverage of the platted lot is 63.38%, requiring a variance of 29.38%  
(1,135 sq. ft) OR  

• The proposed lot coverage of the total lot is 46.32%, requiring a variance of 11.32% (620 
sq. ft.)  

Front Yard Setbacks – Section 78-296. Area, bulk, height, and placement requirements 
This property has two front yards. The minimum required front yard setback is 30' from the 
street side and 30' from the lakeside. 

• Front yard - Street. The applicant is proposing a front yard setback from the front 
property line along the street of 9.75 feet, requiring a variance of 20.25 feet.  

• Front yard - Lake. The applicant is proposing a front yard setback from the front 
property line along the lake (seawall) of 10.3 feet, requiring a variance of 19.7 feet.  

Side Yard Setbacks - Section 78-296. Area, bulk, height, and placement requirements 
• Left-hand side has a minimum 8 feet required, 3.17 feet proposed, requiring a variance 

of 4.83 feet.  

Total side yard setbacks - Section 78-296. Area, bulk, height, and placement 
requirements 

• The minimum required for the total of both sideyard setbacks is 13 feet. The petitioner is 
proposing a total of both side yard setbacks of 8.17 feet, requiring a variance of 4.83  
feet.  

Minimum distance between homes –– Section 78-609 states the minimum distance between 
homes shall not be less than the total of the two required side yards of either of the lots, which is 
13 feet. 

• Left-hand side – The proposed distance between homes is 11.18 feet, requiring a  
variance of 1.82 feet.  

• Right-hand side – The proposed distance between homes is 6.75 feet, requiring a  
variance of 6.25 feet.  

Maximum Building Height, Number of Stores – Section 78-296 states the maximum number 
of stories is 2 1/2 . The petitioner proposes a three-story house, requiring a variance for Building 
height, number of stories.  

He indicated that the Zoning Board has held two public hearings, each asking for the house to 
be reduced in size. The Board tabled the variance requests to allow the applicant to revise their  
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plan based on the Board's discussion. The applicant reduced the square footage from 2575 to 
2535 sq feet. The dining room was reduced by 24" moving the deck encroachment 2' farther 
from the seawall. The lot coverage was reduced to 46.3%. 

Michelle Smith, owner of the property, shared that she hopes her silence has not been 
misinterpreted for a lack of opinion or a voice. She feels her husband and architects have 
presented their family's situation; they come from very humble roots and will be good, honest 
neighbors and have offered up cooperative solutions. At the end of this process, they will 
build a beautiful home on a lake. The few feet here or there will become immaterial over time, 
but the impression the Board has left on them will linger. While they recognize and respect 
the value of what the Board was created to do, your behavior has been misplaced and 
unprofessional, with personal comments. They have left two meetings with little or no 
direction. She feels is Board is supposed to provide clarity, direction, and support. Smith feels 
the Board is being led by one dominant personality. The Board has left them exhausted and 
puzzle by what they want. She feels fairness matters and it has been lost. At the last 
meeting, the Board felt they were too close to the water. They adjusted the rear, lake side 
setback to 8'3" and the neighbor was approved at 3'44" feet, but that was not good enough. 
So now they are at 10'3". Again, looking at the neighbor's house it was built 1'9" off the lot 
line. They are requesting to be 5' off the lot line. While both homes would be nonconforming, 
fairness still matters. Lastly, the neighbor's lot coverage was approved at 52%. The Smiths' 
started at 48.7%, then moved to 47% and now they are 46%. In terms of square foot, the 
Smiths' lot is 52% larger than the neighbors, yet the house would only be 35% larger. On a 
percentage basis, they feel their house size is reasonable and fair. Legally have the right to 
enjoy their lot even though it is an oddly-sized lot. This is their practical difficulty. They intend 
to build a home that will not alter the character of the neighborhood but enhance it. She 
encouraged the Board to approve their plan as it represents fairness and enhances the 
community. Her statement will be attached to these minutes. 

Bruce Smith backed his wife's comments and hopes the Board will recognize what she said 
is truthful. He recalled Schulz saying at the last meeting that we are giving the applicants a 
mystery without many clues. Smith stated he doesn't care if this is approved or not. 

Paul Samartino, architect for the Smiths, stated they addressed Schulz's issue with 
closeness of the deck to the seawall. They pulled it in 24", which will leave them with a 
modest 12' deck. He clarified that is 24" brought in on each floor. 

Chairman Menuck opened the meeting to the public. 

Rachel Hamill is friends with the Smiths'. This is the third house she has owned in Sylvan 
Lake. She believes in the elected and appointed officials. She would hope they would all act 
fairly and be a voice of the community. She is not sure why the Smiths are not getting the 
honest, truthful feedback they need. It is disheartening. While they are asking for a lot of 
variances, they just want to know what it will take. It doesn't seem unfair when the house next 
door was approved for 52% lot coverage, and they are less. 
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Sara Lipnitz, the realtor who sold the Smiths the property, stated she sold them the house 
based on some criteria, wanting a lakefront home. Sylvan Lake seemed the right feel, 
atmosphere, low key, friendly vibe, and neighborly feel. She spoke to many in the community 
about this process and what it would feel like. Now she felt compelled to speak on the Smiths' 
behalf. She is hoping the Board will do what is fair and right. She feels the Smiths have been 
reasonable and fair in this discouraging process. 

Megan Zumbach is hoping the Board can provide the Smiths with the direction of what they 
want. They desire this opportunity to enhance the community, but better guidance is needed. 

Chairman Menuck closed the meeting to the public. 

Schulz asked if the lot coverage includes the deck. Martin stated everything is included. 

Harrop is struggling with a practical difficulty. Michelle Smith stated it is a small lot and the 
neighbors have infringed on their side yard setbacks. Bruce Smith feels they have put earnest 
effort into doing what the Board has asked. They have gotten no direction on what they really 
want. 

Menuck assured the Smiths she feels they are very nice people. It is nothing personal. There is 
no mystery; 35% lot coverage is what is allowed, or they need to show why they need to expand 
on that. They are totally willing to work with the Smiths on the side where the neighbor is 
infringing on them. She feels they are being fair. The Board has granted and denied a number of 
variances. This is the third meeting on their appeals, and they have tabled and tried to work with 
them instead of denying it. The Board can't design the house for them. 

Schulz recognized at the first meeting that some relief was needed. The scope or magnitude is 
the challenge and is subjective in many ways. He feels the Board is using their best judgment 
with the information available. The challenge in this process is they can't offer any scenario or 
"do these one or two things" to get it approved. He recognizes the challenge, but it is just how 
the process works. He acknowledged the owner has redesigned, reduced lot coverage, 
repositioned the house from the original application, all of which he feels are extremely positive. 
He still struggles with the decks. He feels the home, no matter what goes there, the size in 
relationship to the lake will be physically and visually imposing. The raised deck can't extend 
into the setback in any direction. He is struggling with the upper deck off of the private area. It 
will amplify the impression from the lake. 

Harrop feels the proposed house is too large for the lot. It is not what is in it, just too imposing. 
There needs to be some adjustment. 

Todoroff assured the Smith's the Board's decision is not nefarious. Each of them has 
struggled to make this in their favor. She feels they have tried hard to make a decision. 

Martin suggested they go through each variance request and state if they are ok with it or not. 

Paul Samartino commented on the practical difficulty. He stated Friedman's house directly 
affects them. The allowable lot coverage of 24%, if following the required setback, shows the 
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lot is non-conforming. That is 11% less than what is allowed on a normal lot. The proposed 
first floor is 1480 square feet. The lot is difficult, and he feels precedents have been set. 

Menuck stated they are not trying to keep them at 24%. It is just a lot of house on a small lot. 
She suggested they start with what is allowed and work their way up. She is willing to give the 
right-side yard variance that Friedman encroaches into. 

Harrop is not interested in going through each variance again. She would like to table it. She 
feels the house is still too large. 

The Board discussed only having four members present. They asked the Smiths if they 
wanted to table the meeting until five members are present. Bruce Smith asked them to vote 
on it. 

Moved by Harrop, seconded Todoroff, to deny the request for the following variances to 
allow the construction of a new house at 2495 Pontiac Drive: 

1. A variance of 29.38% (1,175 sq. ft.) for the platted lot [or 13% (660 sq. ft.) for the total 
lot] from Zoning Ordinance Section 78-296 – maximum lot coverage - to allow lot 
coverage totaling 2,575 square feet. (code requirement: 35% maximum lot coverage). 

2. A 20.25-foot front yard-street variance from Zoning Ordinance Section 78-296 – front 
yard setbacks – to allow a front yard setback from the front property line of 9.75 feet 
(code requirement: 30-foot minimum setback). 

3. A 21.7-foot front yard-lake variance from Zoning Ordinance Section 78-296 – front yard 
setbacks – to allow a front yard setback from the seawall of 8.3 feet (code requirement: 
30-foot minimum setback). 

4. A 4.83-foot variance from Zoning Ordinance 78-296 – side yard setbacks – to allow a 
3.17-foot side setback on the left-hand side (code requirement: 8 feet required). 

5. A 4.83-foot variance from Zoning Ordinance 78-296 – total side yard setbacks – to 
allow the total of both side yard setbacks to be 8.17 feet (code requirement: 13 feet of 
total side yard setbacks required) 

6. A 1.82-foot variance from Zoning Ordinance 78-609 – minimum distance between 
homes – to allow the distance between the subject home and the home on the left-
hand side to be 11.18 feet (code requirement: 13 feet) 

7. A 6.25-foot variance from Zoning Ordinance 78-609 – minimum distance between 
homes – to allow the distance between the subject home and the home on the right-
hand side to be 6.75 feet (code requirement: 13 feet). 

5 



CITY OF SYLVAN LAKE 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

DECEMBER 14, 2020 
 

8. A variance from Zoning Ordinance Section 78-296 provision for building height – 
number of stories to allow construction of a three-story house (code requirement: 
maximum 2 1/2 stories). 

Denial of these variances is based on the following: 

1.  Practical difficulties. Strict compliance with the specified dimensional standard(s) will not 
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other property owners in the same 
zoning district, create an unnecessary burden on the applicant or unreasonably prevent 
the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, as the applicant's lot is smaller 
than others in the immediate vicinity, which necessarily limits the building envelope. The 
goal of zoning is to limit or eliminate nonconformities, and the number of proposed 
variances is excessive. Additional justifications for determining that practical difficulty is 
not shown include the following: 

a. Lot coverage: The applicant proposes to tear down an existing building and construct 
a new one, and it is not impossible for a building to be constructed that meets the lot 
coverage requirements, or which comes substantially closer to meeting the 
requirements than the proposed building. 

b. Front yard-lake variance: The current house has a patio and steps that are relatively 
close to the seawall, but they are at grade. The proposed decks are different in that 
they are covered, which causes the mass of the structure within the setback to be larger 
than what presently exists. 

c. Side yard and total side yard setbacks: The need for a side yard setback variance could 
be eliminated by a minor modification to the design of the southeast corner of the house. 

2. Substantial justice. The variance is not required to do substantial justice to the applicant, 
as the applicant continues to enjoy the full use of the property at a scale appropriate for the 
lot on which it is constructed or could achieve full use with a lesser number of variances 
and with variances of a lesser degree. To the extent that the neighboring property to the 
north was constructed with comparable variances, that property is different because the 
size and shape of that lot makes it impossible to build a suitable structure within the building 
envelope. 
 

3. Unique circumstances. The applicant has failed to demonstrate that the problem and 
resulting need for the variance is unique to this property. All properties are subject to 
setback and lot coverage requirements, and the building envelope necessarily is reduced 
when those setbacks are applied to smaller lots. 

4. Preservation of property rights. The variance is not necessary for the preservation and 
enjoyment of a substantial property right, as the applicant can continue to utilize the home that 
exists on the property or may construct a new home that is scaled to meet the requirements of 
the Zoning Ordinance or otherwise lessen the number and degree of required variances. 
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5. More than a mere inconvenience. The alleged hardship and practical difficulties that will result 
from a failure to grant the variance are merely an inconvenience or an inability to attain a 
higher financial return. 

Yes: All 
No: None 

MOTION CARRIED 

ADJOURNMENT   

Moved by Schulz, seconded Harrop, to adjourn the meeting. 

Yes: All 
No: None MOTION CARRIED 

The meeting adjourned at 7:02 p.m. 

Patty Harrop, Secretary 

Dennise Dryden, City Clerk 
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